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GB ULTRA RAPID SALAMANDER 
Instruction manual for installation and use 

DE SUPERSCHNELLER SALAMANDER 
Gebrauchs - und Installationsanleitung

FR SALAMANDRE ULTRARAPIDE 
Notice d'emploi et de maintenance

Mod. 502004 - 502005 
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QSE40/0 QSE60/0 QSE60/4

External dimensions – Außenmaße - Dimensions extérieures. (mm) 400×480×525 600×480×525 600×480×525 

Plate dimensions - Abmessungen Kochplatte - Dimensions plaque de cuisson. (mm) 400×350 600×350 600×350 

Installed power - Nennleistung - Puissance installéè. 2kW 4kW 4kW 

Voltage - Spannung - Tension. 230V ~ 1N 230V ~ 1N 400V ~ 2N 

 

 
 

QSE60/..
Diagram for drilling cement walls for the fastening of brackets 

Schema für Betonwandbohrungen zur Befestigung der Wandhalterungen 

Schéma de perçage de la paroi en béton pour fixer les étriers 

 

 

QSE40/..
Diagram for drilling cement walls for the fastening of brackets 

Schema für Betonwandbohrungen zur Befestigung der Wandhalterungen 

Schéma de perçage de la paroi en béton pour fixer les étriers 
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Part 1 GB 

ULTRA RAPID SALAMANDER QSE40 - QSE60 

General instructions 

73/23/EEC, 93/68/EEC
89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC

The appliance must be i nstalled, connected and serviced 
properly by qualified personnel according to the regulations 
and directives in force in the  country where  it is installed,  as 
well as the instructions in this manual. 

The bowl must always be in place when the a ppliance is 
working. 

Care must be taken when using the a ppliance because the 
cooking surfaces are very hot. 

INSTALLING AND CONNECTING TO THE MAINS 

The Manufacturer declines all responsibility for damage caused 
by improper or incorrect i nstallation or maintenance of the 
appliance or by failure to observe the safety regulations! 

Remove the screw that locks the movable shelf (it is on the back 
of the appliance). 

The appliance should be installed under an extractor fan for the 
removal of cooking fumes. 

The appliance can be put on a worktop or wall mounted. The 
distance from adjacent applia nces and any flamma ble surfaces 
must be at lea st 200 mm fr om the sides and 100 mm fr om the 
rear wall. 

The appliance, and es pecially the power lead, must not be  
anywhere near heat source s and the s pace around the 
appliance must not exceed a temperature of 50°C. 

If the applianc e is installe d near walls, partitions or ki tchen 
furniture, etc., these must be made of fire-proof material; if they 
are not, they must be prote cted with fire-proof material which 
insulates from heat. 

MODEL CABLE 
CROSS-SECTION

“M” “C”
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SWITCHING ON,  USING AND SWITCHING OFF 

A

START

X
START X

STOP

“START”
A

0

FOR QSE60 ONLY 
Z

Y

If there is a power failure during cooking, when power returns 
the remaining cooking time  will flash on the display.  By 
pressing "START" the appliance will start again from this point. 

CLEANING AND CARE 

Do not wash the appliance with water jets because if water gets 
through to the electric components it could cause the appliance 
and the safety systems to malfunction! 

start stop 

Y 

X 

Z 
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WHAT TO DO IF THE APPLIANCE MALFUNCTIONS 

Unauthorised persons should never atte mpt to repair  the 
appliance, or carry out mainte nance. Tampering wi th the 
appliance voids the warranty! 

MAINTENANCE 

ECOLOGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT 



 502004-5 en fr de ma 2012-01 6/12

Teil 1 DE 

SUPERSCHNELLER SALAMANDER QSE40 - QSE60 

ALLGEMEINE ANMERKUNGEN 

73/23/CEE, 93/68/CEE 
89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE, 93/68/CEE 

Die Installation muss v on Fachpersonal gemäß den 
Vorschriften und Gesetzen des Landes sowie in 
Übereinstimmung mit dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 
durchgeführt werden. 

Während des Betriebs muss die Sammelsc hale immer 
eingesetzt sein.  

Es ist besonders darauf zu achte n, dass sich die 
Geräteoberflächen während des Betrie bs stark erhitzen 
(Verbrennungsgefahr). 

INSTALLATION UND NETZANSCHLUSS 

Der Hersteller übernimmt für Sach- oder 
Personenschäden, die a ufgrund falscher Installation, 
unsachgemäßer Wartung und Nichtbeac htung der 
Sicherheitsvorschriften verursacht wurden, keine 
Haftung. 

Die an der Geräterückseite  befindliche 
Befestigungsschraube der abnehmbaren Platte 
ausschrauben. 

Es wird empfohlen, das Gerä t unter einer Abzughaube  
aufzustellen, um die wä hrend des Gare ns erzeugten 
Dämpfe abzuleiten. 

Das Gerät kann entweder dir ekt auf einer Arbeitspla tte 
oder aber a n der Wand ins talliert werden. Der Absta nd 
zu angrenzenden Geräten und entzündbare n 
Oberflächen muss von den Seitenwänden aus 
mindestens 200 mm und von der Rückseite aus  
mindestens 100 mm betragen. 

Das Gerät darf nicht in der Nähe v on Wärmequellen 
aufgestellt werden, das gilt in besonderem Maße für das
Versorgungskabel. Die Raumtemperatur muss stets 
unter 50° C liegen.

Sollte das Gerät in der Nähe von Wänden, Trennwänden, 
Küchenmöbeln u.s.w. installiert werden, ist darauf zu 
achten, dass diese hitzebeständig sind; anderenfalls 
sind diese mit hitzebes tändigem Isoliermaterial zu 
verkleiden.
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:

9

EINSCHALTEN, VERWENDUNG UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

•

• A

• START

X

START
X

• STOP

START

A

•

•
0

NUR FÜR MODELL QSE60
• Z

Y

Bei Stromausfall während des Kochvorgangs wird nach
wiederhergestellter Stromversorgung die verbleibende
Kochzeit zum Zeitpunkt des Zwischenfalls durch Blinken
des Displays angezeigt. Durch Drücken der Taste
"START" nimmt das Gerät den Kochvorgang mit diesen
Angaben wieder auf.

REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG

Zur Reinigung des Gerätes keinen direkten Wasserstrahl
verwenden, da das Eindringen von Wasser in die
elektrischen Teile den einwandfreien Betrieb des Gerätes
und der Sicherheitsvorrichtungen beeinträchtigen
könnte.

•

•

•

•

•

•

Y

X
start stop

Z
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VERHALTEN IM SCHADENSFALL 

Auf keinen Fall dürfen nicht befugte Personen 
versuchen, die Reparatur durchzuführen. Dies würde 
einen Verfall der Garantie nach sich ziehen. 

WARTUNG

UMWELTSCHUTZHINWEISE 
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1ère Partie FR

SALAMANDRE ULTRARAPIDE - QSE40 - QSE60 

AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX 

73/23/CEE  93/68/CEE
89/336/CEE, 92/31/CEE   93/68/CEE

Le branchement, l’installation et la mai ntenance de l’a ppareil 
doivent être effectués par un personnel qualifié conformément 
aux normes e t aux prescriptions en vigueur dans le  pays et 
suivant les présentes instructions.

Le bac de récupération des jus de c uisson doit toujours être 
installé pendant le fonctionnement de l’appareil.   

Pendant le fonctionnement de l’appareil, faire très attention aux 
zones de chauffe qui sont très chaudes. 

INSTALLATION ET CONNEXION AU SECTEUR 

Le constructeur décline toute res ponsabilité en cas de 
dommages dérivant d’une installation erronée, d’une mauvaise 
maintenance et de la non-observation des consignes de 
sécurité!

Enlever la vis qui se trouve à l’ arrière de l’appareil et qui bloque 
le plafond mobile. 

Il est c onseillé d’installer l’appareil sous une hotte as pirante 
afin d’évacuer les vapeurs produites pendant la cuisson. 

L'appareil peut être installé sur un plan de travail ou accr oché 
au mur. Il faudra laisser un espace d’au moins 200 mm entre  les 
côtés de l’a ppareil et d’a utres appareils adjacents ou des 
surfaces inflammables et un espace de 100 mm entre le dos de  
l’appareil et le mur arrière. 

L'appareil et, en particulier, le câble d’ali mentation ne doivent 
pas se trouve r à proximité  de sources de chaleur et la 
température autour de l’appareil ne doit pas dépasser 50°C. 

MODELE SECTION CABLE

M C
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MISE EN MARCHE,  UTILISATION ET ARRET

A

START

X
START

X

STOP

START
A

0

SEULEMENT POUR QSE60 
Z

Y

En cas de panne de courant pendant la cuisson, une fois que 
celui-ci est revenu, le temps de cuisson qu’il manque à la fin de 
la cuisson clignotera sur l’affi cheur. En appuyant sur la touche  
"START", l'appareil se remettra en marche à partir du temps 
affiché. 

NETTOYAGE ET SOIN 

Ne pas laver l’appareil avec des jets d’eau c ar des infiltrations 
dans les c omposants électriques pourraient comprome ttre le 
bon fonctionnement de l’appareil de même que les systèmes de 
sécurité!

start stop 

Y 

X 

Z 
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QUE FAIRE EN CAS DE PANNES 

Ne pas s’improviser dé panneur car une manipulation de 
l’appareil annulera la garantie! 

MAINTENANCE 

ECOLOGIE ET ENVIRONNEMENT 
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GB
The symbol on the product indicates that this product
should not be treated as domestic waste, but must be
correctly disposed of in order to prevent possible negative
consequences for the environment and the human health.
Regarding the recycling of this product, please contact the
sales agent or dealer of your product, your after-sales service
or the appropriate waste disposal service.

DE
Das Symbol am Gerät besagt, dass dieses Gerät nicht
mit dem normalen Haushaltmüll entsorgt werden darf,
sondern gemäß geltenden Bestimmungen so entsorgt
werden muss, dass dadurch keine Gefährdungen für die
Umwelt und die Gesundheit von Personen auftreten können.
Wenn Sie zur Entsorgung dieses Gerätes weitere
Informationen benötigen, sollten Sie sich mit einem Vertriebs-
/Kundendienstvertreter bzw. Händler dieses Produktes oder
mit ihrem örtlichen Müllentsorgungsdienst in Verbindung
setzen.

FR
Le symbole indique que le produit ne doit pas être
traité comme une ordure ménagère, mais qu’il doit être jeté
en prenant certaines précautions particulières pour éviter
les conséquences négatives sur l’environnement et la santé
humaine.
Pour le recylage de ce produit, veuillez contacter son
vendeur ou concessionnaire, le S.A.V. ou le service de
collecte des déchets.
NL
Het symbool op het product geeft aan dat dit product
niet als gewoon huishoudelijk afval moet worden behandeld,
maar op de juiste wijze moet worden weggegooid om
mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de
volksgezondheid te voorkomen.
Neem omtrent de recycling van dit product contact op met
de verkoopagent of dealer van uw product, uw after-sales
service of het afvalstation.

The manufacturer reserves the right to modify the appliances presented in this publication without notice. 
Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, die in dieser Broschüre vorgelegten Geräte ohne Voranzeige zuändern. 
Le Fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier sans préavis les caractéristiques des appareils présentés dans cette publication. 


